Print This Page

TRIB LIVE

Fayette Fair receives final grant installment

By Mark Hofmann DAILY COURIER

Published: Friday, May 3, 2013, 8:27 p.m. Updated: Friday, May 3, 2013

The final installment of a \$450,000 grant to pay for improvements to the grounds of the Fayette County Fair was recently awarded.

State Rep. Peter J. Daley II, D-Fayette/Washington, said the grant was awarded to the Fayette County Redevelopment Authority for improvements at the Fayette County Fairgrounds.

"The fairgrounds is truly a gem in our midst, and the grants have been invaluable in improving facilities at the site," Daley said. "I've been working with the Fayette County Fair Board, the redevelopment authority and local officials to secure the funding for seven years, but the money and the resulting improvements have been well worth the effort, and I thank everyone involved."

Daley said the final \$50,000 installment is from the state's Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program, which is administered by the governor's Office of the Budget for the acquisition and

construction of regional economic, cultural, civic and historical improvement projects.

The grant will pay for the roof that was installed over the Chevron Outdoor Arena to protect patrons from inclement weather as well as the construction of a facility allowing reporters and announcers to view and report on events in the outdoor arena.

"Obviously, we feel it has definitely added to the facility of the fair," said Bill Jackson, the president of the fair board. "We're extremely happy we received the grant in the first place and it's nice to get the final installment."

Jackson said he's thankful for Daley's work in being able to acquire the final installment of the grant.

Daley said the Fayette County Fair ranks as one of the largest fairs in Pennsylvania.

"The fair attracts 100,000 people every summer and is a staple summer event in southwestern Pennsylvania," Daley said.

The 2013 Fayette County Fair will take place from Thursday, July 25, to Saturday, Aug. 3. Information about this year's fair will be available online at www.fayettefair.com

Mark Hofmann is a staff writer with Trib Total Media. He can be reached at 724-626-3539 or mhofmann@tribweb.com.

Copyright © 2013 – Trib Total Media

About Mark Hofmann

Daily Courier Staff Reporter Mark Hofmann can be reached via e-mail or at 724-626-3539

> Mobile | Contact us More Daily Courier

Daily Courier